

William H. Mouradian, M.D. Orthopedic Surgery

Evaluations performed at: 1414 S. Grand Ave., Suite 270, Los Angeles, CA 90015 947 S. Anaheim Blvd., Suite 280, Anaheim, CA 92805 4100 Long Beach Blvd., Suite 201, Long Beach, CA 90807

11010 White Rock Rd., Suite 120 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (Correspondence Address) (800) 458-1261 FAX (916) 920-2515

October 13, 2022

Ms. Natalia Foley, Attorney-at-Law Workers Defenders Law Group 751 S Weir Canyon Rd STE 157-455 Anaheim, CA 92808

Ms. Becky Kovac, Attorney-at-Law Law Office of Robert Wheatley 14661 Franklin Avenue, Suite 100 Tustin, CA 92780

Ms. Shannon Rocha, Claims Adjuster AdminSure, Inc. 3380 Shelby Street Ontario, CA 91764-5566

AGREED MEDICAL EVALUATION SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

RE:

BUSH, PATRICIA

Case #:

21728198

DOB:

March 10, 1961

Date of Injury:

November 10, 2018

Employer:

Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center

WCAB Case #:

ADJ11729532

Claim #:

18-138707

11010 White Rock Road, Suite 120, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (800) 458-1261 Fax: (916) 920-2515



BUSH, Patricia October 13, 2022 Page 2

To Whom It May Concern:

Under penalty of perjury, this report is submitted pursuant to 8 Cal Code of Regulations Section 9795 (b) and (c) as an **ML-203-94** Agreed Supplemental Medical-Legal Evaluation.

Total pages of records received and reviewed, 5. Declaration(s) enclosed at the end of report.

I am in receipt of x-rays on this examinee ostensibly in a weightbearing position. For the left knee, the new report is 2.3 mm of medial joint space. The prior report was 3 mm.

If the version 2.55 of the Official AMA software is consulted on this, the difference is that the WPI rises from 6% to 11%, assuming 115 degrees of flexion.

This report also suggests that the examinee is edging slowly toward bone-on-bone and becoming more and more of a candidate for a total knee replacement.

Please contact me if I can be of further assistance.

COMPLIANCE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

I certify that I reviewed all available medical records, and composed and drafted the conclusions of this report. If others have performed any services in connection to this report, outside of clerical preparation, their names and qualifications are noted herein. In combination with the examination, the excerpts and records were reviewed to define the relevant medical issues. The conclusions and opinions within this report are solely mine. I declare under penalty of perjury that the information contained in this report and its attachments, if any, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, except as to information that I have indicated I received from others. As to that information, I declare under penalty of perjury that the information accurately describes the information provided to me and, except as noted herein, that I believe it to be true. In accordance with Labor Code Section 5703(a) (2), there has not been a violation of Labor Code Section 139.3, and the contents of the report are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. This statement is made under penalty of perjury. Pursuant to 8 Cal. Code Regs. Section 49.2-49.9, I have complied with the requirement for face-to-face time with the patient in this evaluation. If necessary, I have discussed apportionment in the body of this report. If I have assigned disability caused by factors other than the industrial injury, that level of disability constitutes the apportionment. The ratio of nonindustrial disability, if any, to all described disability represents my best medical judgment of the percentage of disability caused by the industrial injury and the percentage of disability caused by other factors, as defined in Labor Code Section 4663 and 4664.

Sincerely,

William H. Mouradian, M.D.

Orthopedic Surgery

Date Report Signed: November 2, 2022

County: Los Angeles

WHM:ANS/alx:10/20/22



WORKERS DEFENDERS LAW GROUP

751 S Weir Canyon Rd Ste 157-455 Anaheim CA 92808 Tel: 714 948 5054 Fax: 310 626 9632

workerlegalinfo@gmail.com www.workerlegal.com



Natalia Foley, Esq Managing Attorney Tel: 310 707 8098 nfoleylaw@gmail.com

UAN: WORKERS DEFENDERS ANAHEIM

ERN: 13792552

TO: DR.WILLIAM H MOURADIAN MD 11010 WHITE ROCK ROAD STE 120 RANCHO CORDOVA CA 95670

RE: Patricia Bush vs Pomona Valley Hospital Medical Center

DOB: 04/04/1994 WCAB: ADJ11729532 DOI: 11/10/2018

CLAIM: 18138707

10/13/2022

Attestation and Declaration Pursuant to Cal Code Regs., Title 8, § 9793(n)

I, Natalia Foley, hereby declare:

I am licensed to practice before all the courts in the state of California.

I am the attorney for Workers Defenders Law Group and attorney of record for the above

Pursuant to Cal Code Regs., Title 8, § 9793(n), I declare that the provider of the documents has complied with the provision of Labor Code §4062.3 before providing the documents to the physician.

I declare that the total page count of the documents provide to the physician is 5 (five) pages consisting of the test result per ExamWorks Case # 21728198.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the States of California that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Executed this 13 day of October, 2022, at Anaheim, CA

Workers Defenders Law Group:

By Natalia Fole

PROOF OF SERVICE

State Of California County of Los Angeles

I am employed in the county of Los Angeles, State of California.

I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 751 S Weir Canyon Rd Ste 157-455

Anaheim CA 92808

I am readily familiar with the firm's business practice of processing correspondence for mailing. In the ordinary course of business, the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at my business address above. I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing as listed.

On __10/13/2022 _____ I served the foregoing documents described as:

Attestation and Declaration Pursuant to Cal Code Regs., Title 8, § 9793(n)

on the interested parties in this action, by placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail at my address stated above, addressed as follows:

WCAB (AHM) 1065 N PACIFIC CENTER DR STE 170 ANAHEIM CA 92806 Shannon Rocha, adjuster AdminSure 3380 Shelby Street Ontario, CA 91764

BECKY KOVAC, Esq LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT WHEATLEY 14661 Franklin Avenue Suite 100 Tustin, California 92780-7200

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on:

10/13/2022

at Los Angeles, CA

By IRINA PALEES, Legal Assistant to Attorney Natalia Foley, Esq

State of California

DIVISION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION – MEDICAL UNIT

AME or OME Declaration of Service of Medical - Legal Report (Lab. Code § 4062.3(i))

Case Name: Patric	ia Bush (employee name)	Claims Adjuster: Shannon Rocha (claims administrator name, or if n	none employer)
Claim Number: 18	138707	EAMS or WCAB Case No. (if any):	ADJ11729532
I,		Alicia Escobar (Print Name)	, declare:
1. I am over th	ne age of 18 and not a par	ty to this action.	
2. My busines	s address is: 11010 White	Rock Road, Suite 120 Rancho Cordova, CA	<u>95670.</u>
comprehensive		attached original, or a true and correct copeach person or firm named below, by placenamed below, and by:	
Α	depositin fully prep	g the sealed envelope with the U. S. Postal Spaid.	ervice with the postage
В	ordinary practice same da deposited	placing the sealed envelope for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business's practice for collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the U. S. Postal Service in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.	
or a regular D placing to		he sealed envelope for collection and overnig larly utilized drop box of the overnight delive	
		he sealed envelope for pick up by a professice. (Messenger must return to you a compervice.)	
E		ly delivering the sealed envelope to the person or firm named below dress shown below.	
Means of Service (For each address,		Addressee and Address Shown on Envelop	pe:
enter A-E as appropB B	November 3, 2022 November 3, 2022	Shannon Rocha, AdminSure, Inc., 3380 Shelby Street Becky Kovac, Law Office Of Robert Wheatley, 1466 92780	
B	November 3, 2022	Natalia Foley, Workers Defenders Law Group, 751 S Anaheim, CA 92808	Weir Canyon Rd STE 157-455
	penalty of perjury under November 3, 2022	the laws of the State of California that the	foregoing is true and
		Alicia Esc	obar
(signature of declarant)		(print na	me)

QME Form 122 Rev. February 2009